

No. 08-1107

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
THE HERTZ CORPORATION,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

MELINDA FRIEND, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

TODD M. SCHNEIDER  
JOSHUA G. KONECKY  
W.H. "HANK" WILLSON, IV  
MEGAN M. LEWIS  
SCHNEIDER WALLACE COTTRELL  
BRAYTON KONECKY LLP  
180 Montgomery Street  
Suite 2000  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
(415) 421-7100

NORMAN PINE  
BEVERLY TILLET PINE  
PINE & PINE  
14156 Magnolia Blvd.,  
Suite 200  
Sherman Oaks, CA 91423  
(818) 379-9710

ROBERT J. STEIN III  
*Counsel of Record*  
WILLIAM M. HENSLEY  
MARC D. ALEXANDER  
AILEEN M. BANELLIS  
VALERIE K. BRENNAN  
ADORNO YOSS ALVARADO  
& SMITH  
1 MacArthur Place  
Suite 200  
Santa Ana, CA 92707  
(714) 852-6837

ARTHUR N. ABBEY  
STEPHEN T. RODD  
STEPHANIE AMIN-GIWNER  
ORIN KURTZ  
ABBIE SPANIER RODD  
& ABRAMS LLP  
212 East 39th Street  
New York, NY 10016  
(212) 889-3700

*Counsel for Respondents*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. BASIC CANONS OF STATUTORY CON- STRUCTION SUPPORT APPLICATION OF THE BUSINESS REALITIES TEST ....	12
A. The purpose and language of the 1958 amendment is contrary to Hertz’s headquarters test .....	12
1. By its own terms, “principal place” requires a comparison between two or more places. Thus, it cannot simply mean the address of the corporate headquarters .....	14
2. Had Congress simply intended to mean “headquarters” or “principal executive office,” it could have easily used that language .....	16
B. Hertz’s arguments concerning the mean- ing of “principal place of business” are contrary to the plain meaning of that language.....	18

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. SECTION 1332’s LEGISLATIVE HISTORY CONFIRMS THAT CONGRESS NEVER INTENDED TO MAKE A CORPORATION’S “PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS” COEXTENSIVE WITH THE MERE LOCATION OF ITS CORPORATE HEADQUARTERS.....	22
A. Section 1332’s legislative history demonstrates that Congress rejected any bright line test in favor of a long-established test that focuses on business realities .....	22
B. The weight of the case law and the full text of the Maris testimony support the conclusion that Congress did not intend a narrow headquarters test .....	28
1. Hertz’s reliance on one phrase from Judge Maris’s testimony is unpersuasive .....	28
2. Hertz’s treatment of the phrase “simple in application” does not reflect Congressional intent .....	31
3. The existing bankruptcy precedent supports the use of a broad, fact-based analysis to determine a corporation’s “principal place of business.” .....	33

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. Hertz’s headquarters test does not address the evil targeted by the 1958 amendment.....	38
III. HERTZ’S “SIMPLICITY” ARGUMENT AND ITS OTHER PUBLIC POLICY ARGUMENTS FAIL.....	44
A. District courts are frequently required to apply complicated, fact-intensive jurisdictional tests at the outset of a case.....	44
1. Citizenship/Domicile.....	45
2. Personal jurisdiction.....	46
3. Standing.....	48
4. CAFA confirms that accuracy trumps simplicity in making jurisdictional determinations.....	49
a. CAFA creates a remarkably complex factual test for determining jurisdiction.....	49
b. CAFA’s requirement that local controversies remain in state court supports the business realities interpretation of “principal place of business.”.....	51
B. Contrary to Hertz’s assurance, there would be nothing “easy” in administering a “headquarters” test.....	53

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
IV. NEITHER HERTZ’S “NARROW EXCEPTION” NOR ITS PROPOSED “PER CAPITA” ADJUSTMENT CAN BE JUSTIFIED.....	57
A. Hertz’s “narrow exception” is both illogical and easily circumvented.....	57
B. Hertz’s proffered “per capita” test would actually prevent large states from enforcing their own laws in their own courts.....	59
CONCLUSION .....	61

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Acridge v. Evangelical Lutheran Good Samaritan Soc’y</i> , 334 F.3d 444 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	45, 46
<i>Aspley v. Boeing Co.</i> , 2008 WL 191418 (D. Kan. Jan. 22, 2008) .....	43
<i>Burdick v. Dillon</i> , 144 F. 737 (1st Cir. 1906), <i>appeal dism. per stipulation</i> , 205 U.S. 550 (1907) .....	34, 35
<i>Carlsbad Tech., Inc. v. HIF BIO, Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1862 (2009) .....	1
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994) .....	16
<i>Commissioner of Internal Revenue v. Soliman</i> , 506 U.S. 168 (1993) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Continental Coal Corp. v. Roszelle Bros.</i> , 242 F. 243 (6th Cir. 1917) .....	25, 26, 35
<i>Coury v. Prot</i> , 85 F.3d 244 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	46
<i>Danjaq, S.A. v. Pathe Communications Corp.</i> , 979 F.2d 772 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	13
<i>Davis v. HSBC Bank Nevada, N.A.</i> , 557 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	4, 59
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003) .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Dryden v. Ranger Ref. &amp; Pipe Line Co.</i> , 280 F. 257 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 260 U.S. 726 (1922).....	26, 27
<i>Gilardi v. Atchison, Topeka &amp; Santa Fe Rwy. Co.</i> , 189 F. Supp. 82 (N.D. Ill. 1960).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958).....	47
<i>Hawes v. Club Ecuestre El Comandante</i> , 598 F.2d 698 (1st Cir. 1979).....	45
<i>In re Evans</i> , 12 F. Supp. 953 (W.D.N.Y. 1935).....	26
<i>In re Monarch Oil Corp.</i> , 272 F. 524 (S.D. Ohio 1920).....	27
<i>In re Pusey &amp; Jones Co.</i> , 286 F. 88 (2d Cir. 1922), <i>cert. denied</i> , 261 U.S. 263 (1923).....	26
<i>In re Worcester Footwear Co.</i> , 251 F. 760 (D. Mass. 1918).....	35
<i>Inland Rubber Corp. v. Triple A Tire Serv. Inc.</i> , 220 F. Supp. 490 (S.D.N.Y. 1963).....	35, 36
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	46, 47
<i>J.A. Olson Co. v. City of Winona</i> , 818 F.2d 401 (5th Cir. 1987).....	36
<i>Kircher v. Putnam Funds Trust</i> , 547 U.S. 633 (2006).....	1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

## Page

<i>Lawrence v. Atl. Paper &amp; Pulp Corp.</i> , 298 F. 246 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 266 U.S. 606 (1924).....	26
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	52
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	48
<i>McCann v. George W. Newman Irrevocable Trust</i> , 458 F.3d 281 (3d Cir. 2006).....	46
<i>Meghrig v. KFC Western, Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 479 (1996).....	16
<i>Sun Printing &amp; Publ'g Ass'n v. Edwards</i> , 194 U.S. 377 (1904).....	45
<i>Tosco Corp. v. Communities for a Better Environment</i> , 236 F.3d 495 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	55, 56
<i>U.S. S.E.C. v. Fehn</i> , 97 F.3d 1276 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	16
<i>Wells Fargo &amp; Co. v. Wells Fargo Express Co.</i> , 556 F.2d 406 (9th Cir. 1977) .....	47
<i>Whitfield v. United States</i> , 543 U.S. 209 (2005).....	16
<i>Wirtz v. Local 153, Glass Bottle Blowers Ass'n</i> , 389 U.S. 463 (1968).....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## STATUTES

Bankruptcy Act .....*passim*Class Action Fairness Act.....*passim*

## U.S. Code

15 U.S.C. § 78m(d) .....17

26 U.S.C. § 6323(f)(2).....17

28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....1

28 U.S.C. § 1332(c).....*passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d) .....49

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(3) .....51

28 U.S.C. §§ 1332(d)(3)-(5).....51

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(4) .....50

28 U.S.C. § 1447 .....2

28 U.S.C. § 1447(d) .....1

28 U.S.C. § 1453 .....2

28 U.S.C. § 1453(c) .....1

28 U.S.C. § 1453(c)(1) .....2

28 U.S.C. § 1453(c)(4) .....1

36 U.S.C. § 110308 .....17

49 U.S.C. § 503(b) .....17

49 U.S.C. § 10706(a)(2)(B) .....17

49 U.S.C. § 20104(c).....17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
49 U.S.C. § 20113(c) .....	17
49 U.S.C. § 21302(b) .....	17
 LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL	
<i>Hearings on H.R. 2516 and H.R. 4497 Before Subcommittee No. 3 of the House Committee on the Judiciary, 85th Cong.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
Pub. L. No. 85-554, 72 Stat. 415 (1958).....	2
S. Rep. No. 85-1830, 85th Cong. (1958), <i>re- printed in 2 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3099</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
S. Rep. No. 109-14, 109th Cong. (2005), <i>re- printed in 2 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3</i> .....	51, 52
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>American Heritage Dictionary of Business Terms</i> (David L. Scott, ed. 2009) .....	19
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (4th rev. ed. 1968) .....	19
13F Charles Allan Wright & Arthur B. Miller, Federal Practice & Procedure, Jurisdiction and Related Matters § 3625 (3d ed. 2009).....	43
1 Frank O. Loveland, <i>A Treatise on the Law and Proceedings in Bankruptcy</i> (4th ed. 1912) .....	36, 37
Vanessa Strauss-Kahn & Xavier Vives, <i>Why and where do headquarters move?</i> , 39 <i>Regional Science &amp; Urban Economics</i> (2009).....	39, 40, 42
